

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

STEPHEN E. BARNES, as a shareholder,  
directors, and officer of an on behalf of  
CELLINO & BARNES, P.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00729-EAW

CELLINO & CELLINO, LLP and  
DOES 1 through 4, inclusive,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY**

**HODGSON RUSS LLP**

*Attorneys for Cellino & Cellino LLP*

Julia M. Hilliker

Robert J. Fluskey

Patrick J. Hines

The Guaranty Building

140 Pearl Street, Suite 100

Buffalo, NY 14202-4040

716.856.4000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS .....3**

I. THE FORMATION OF CELLINO & CELLINO LLP .....3

II. THE SEPARATE CELLINO & BARNES DISSOLUTION ACTION AND JUSTICE CHIMES’S STATUS QUO ORDER .....4

III. THIS FEDERAL COURT ACTION .....6

**ARGUMENT.....6**

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND CANCEL ALL PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROCEEDINGS .....6

A. The Plaintiff’s Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction is Moot, and the Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm.....6

B. The Plaintiff Cannot Establish Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....8

II. COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE IN ITS ENTIRETY .....10

A. The Court Should Dismiss This Case Under Federal Rule 12(b)(1) Because the Controversy is Moot .....10

B. The Court Should Dismiss This Case Because the Plaintiff Failed to Satisfy Conditions Precedent to a Derivative Suit and Violated a State Court *Status Quo* Order .....13

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS ACTION PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE CELLINO & BARNES LLP DISSOLUTION PROCEEDINGS .....15

**CONCLUSION .....16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow</i> , 761 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>In re AOV Industries, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Blackwelder v. Safnauer</i> , 866 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. United States Department of Energy</i> , 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. Kaye</i> , 256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Gator.com v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Gemmological Institute, Inc. v. Independent Gemological Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 4897(LAK), 2000 WL 1278179 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2000).....	7
<i>Gottfried v. Medical Planning Services, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Halpert Enterprises, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 15
<i>Louglin v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Southern Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Milbank Tweed Hadley &amp; McCloy LLP v. Milbank Holding Corp.</i> , No. CV 06-187-RGK, 2007 WL 1438114 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2007).....	10

<i>New York City Employees’ Retirement System v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1430 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Pike Co., Inc. v. Tri-Krete Ltd.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 265 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Pirone v. MacMillan</i> , 894 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Rush v. Hillside Buffalo, LLC</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>Scalisi v. Fund Asset Manag.</i> , 380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Tartell v. South Florida Sinus and Allergy Center, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Tillery v. Leonard</i> , 437 F.Supp.2d 312 (E.D.P.A. June 9, 2006).....	8, 9
<i>West v. Secretary of the Department of Transportation</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 7
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1, 801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Goldstein v. Bass</i> , 138 A.D.3d 556, 31 N.Y.S.3d 15 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	14
<i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189, 666 N.E.2d 1034 (1996).....	13
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Business Corporation Law § 626.....	13
Business Corporation Law § 1104.....	4

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....3, 10  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1 .....3, 13, 15  
New York Rule of Professional Conduct 7.5(b).....1, 4, 9

**Regulations**

*Topic: Law Firm Name: Use of Lawyer’s First Name as Firm Name*, NY Eth. Op.  
1152 (May 17, 2018).....9

**Other Authorities**

13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 3533.1 (3d ed. 2019) .....10, 11
